by OC San, it shall immediately inform OC San of this and shall not proceed, except at 
Contractor’s risk, until written instructions are received from OC San. 

2.4 Performance.  Time is of the essence in the performance of the provisions hereof. 

3. Contract Term. 

3.1 The Services shall be completed within three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days from 
the effective date of the Notice to Proceed. 

3.2 Renewals. At its sole discretion, OC San may exercise the option to renew this Contract 

for up to four (4) one-year periods.  This Contract may be renewed by an OC San 
Purchase Order.

[...]

3.3 Extensions.  The term of this Contract may be extended only by an amendment signed 
by both Parties.  

4. Compensation. 

4.1 As compensation for the Services provided under this Contract, OC San shall pay 
Contractor a total amount not to exceed One Million Fifty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Five 
Dollars ($1,056,605.00). 

4.2 Contractor shall provide OC San with all required premiums and/or overtime work at no 
charge beyond the amount specified above. 

5. Payments and Invoicing. 

5.1 OC San shall pay itemized invoices for work completed in accordance with Exhibit “A”